ICADE SANTÉ * 2021 HALF-YEAR REPORT * 14

4.3. Fair value of the property portfolio

Unrealised capital gains on the property portfolio

Unrealised capital gains amounted to €1,890.4 million as of June 30, 2021, representing an increase of €223.8 million compared to the
previous financial year:

(in millions of euros) 06/30/2021 12/31/2020 Chg. 2021 vs. 2020

Fair value 5,475.5 5,204.2 271.2

Net carrying amount 3,585.1 3,537.7 47.4

UNREALISED CAPITAL GAINS 1,890.4 1,666.6 223.8

Impact of impairment losses on the income statement

The impact of impairment losses on the income statement is shown under the heading “Charges and reversals related to impairment of

tangible, financial and other current assets” of the consolidated income statement.

As of June 30, 2021, impairment losses on investment property held by Group companies totalled €0.2 million.

Sensitivity of the net carrying amounts of appraised assets to potential changes in fair value

The sensitivity of the net carrying amounts of appraised assets to potential changes in fair value ranging from -5.00% to +5.00% is shown in
the table below.

Impact on net carrying amounts Changes in fair value of investment property

(in millions of euros) (5.00)% (2.50)% + 2.50% + 5.00%

Total as of 12/31/2020 (16.7) (2.9) 0.2 0.5

Total as of 06/30/2021 (9.2) (1.0) 0.2 0.5

• CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS •

ICADE SANTÉ * 2021 HALF-YEAR REPORT * 15

Finance and financial instruments

5.1. Financial structure and contribution to profit/(loss)

Change in net financial liabilities

Breakdown of net financial liabilities at end of period

As of June 30, 2021, net financial liabilities stood at €2,008.8 million and broke down as follows:

(in millions of euros)

12/31/2020

Cash flow from financing activities

Fair value
adjustments and
other changes (a) 06/30/2021

New financial
liabilities Repayments

Bonds  1,100.0 - - - 1,100.0

Borrowings from credit institutions  763.2 - (42.5) 0.0 720.6